
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Kennett (Chairman)

Councillors P Bains, Briggs, Crellin, Hart, Rees, Robinson, Smith K and Wade

Meeting: Governance, Audit and Finance Board

Date: Monday 29 April 2019

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

19 April 2019

Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 92446232
Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 5 February 2019.

1 - 2

3 Matters Arising  

4 Declarations of Interest  

5 Chairman's Report  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

Internal Audit

6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19  3 - 18

7 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019-20  19 - 32

8 Internal Audit Charter 2019-20  33 - 44

External Audit

9 External Audit - Annual Plan 2018/19  45 - 82

Monitoring Officer's Report

10 Monitoring Officer's Report  

To receive verbal updates from the Monitoring Officer.

Scrutiny Functions

11 Work Programme 2018/19 - Progress Report  83 - 84

12 Work Programme 2019/20  

(a) To agree the work programme for 2019/20; and

(b) To agree the project plan for the Community Infrastructure 
Spending/Section 106 Review.

85 - 92



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


iv

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1
Governance, Audit and Finance Board

5 February 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held on 5 February 2019

Present 

Councillor Kennett (Chairman)

Councillors  P Bains, Briggs, Crellin, Hart, Rees, Robinson and Wade

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor: Pike

46 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Shimbart and Smith.

47 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Briggs declared a pecuniary interest in that part of the Budget 
Panel’s Report (Minute 48) relating to Norse SE as he was Director of that Joint 
Venture Company.

48 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman had nothing to report.

49 Budget 2019/20 

The Deputy Leader of the Council was invited to take part in the Board’s 
discussions and answer questions raised by the members of the Board. 

The Budget Scrutiny Panel’s Budget Scrutiny 2018/19 Report

The Scrutiny Board considered a report from the Budget Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Panel, setting out its findings and recommendations following a 
scrutiny of the 2018/19 budget. 

The Board endorsed the recommendations of the Panel.

Draft Proposals for the Revenue, Capital Budget and Business Plans 
2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2023/24

The Board was also given an opportunity to consider and comment upon the 
draft budget proposals.  

The Board endorsed the recommendations set out in Agenda Item 5 (Revenue, 
Capital Budget and Business Plans 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy to 2023/24) subject to the budget being amended to accommodate the 
Panel’s recommendations relating to the publication of Serving You.



2
Governance, Audit and Finance Board

5 February 2019

RESOLVED that:

(a) that the Cabinet be recommended to adopt the recommendations of the 
Budget Scrutiny Panel; and

(b) a trend analysis of staffing costs as a proportion of the Council’s overall 
annual budget over the past five years be submitted for scrutiny by the 
Budget Scrutiny Panel.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.35 pm

……………………………

Chairman



NON EXEMPT
             

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD 03 April 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19 (March 2019)
Deputy Head of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership 

ITEM NO

FOR DECISION

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance, Audit and Finance 
Board with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and to provide an 
overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance, Audit and Finance Board note the Internal Audit 
Progress Report (March 2019) as attached. 

3.0 Summary 

3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for:

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arran
[...]
Telephone: 01962 845701
E-Mail: antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk

mailto:antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Internal Audit Progress Report

March 2019

Havant Borough Council

 

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138


Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2019

                                                                                                                             2                                                                                                       

Contents:

1. Role of Internal Audit 3

2. Purpose of report 4

3. Performance dashboard 5

4. Status of ‘live’ reports 6 – 7

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 8

6. Fraud and Irregularities 8

7. Planning and resourcing 9

8. Rolling work programme 9-13



Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2019

                                                                                                                             3                                                                                                       

1. Role of Internal Audit

The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, 
which states that a relevant body must:

‘Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guid
[...]
osition that is carried out to make gain, cause loss or expose another to the risk of loss.’

***relates to SIAP staff only and includes time spent on proactive fraud initiatives to identify or prevent potential fraud that may not result in a formal investigation or 
prosecution.  



Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2019

                                                                                                                             9                                                                                                       

7. Planning & Resourcing

The internal audit plan for 2018-19 was discussed by the Executive Board on 22 February 2018 and approved by the Governance and Audit 
Committee on 14 March 2018. 

The audit plan remains fluid to provide a responsive service that reacts to the changing needs of the Council.  Progress against the plan is 
detailed within section 8.

8. Rolling Work Programme

Audit Review Audit 
Sponsor

Scoping Audit 
Outline 
Issued

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 
Issued

Final 
Report 
Issued

Assurance 
Opinion

Tracker
( on schedule

 Delay)

Comment

Carry Forward Reviews

Human Resources HoOD      Adequate  17/18 Opinion

Payroll CFO      Adequate  17/18 Opinion

Council Tax HoCS      Adequate  17/18 Opinion 

Norse South East – Governance 
Arrangements

HoSC      Adequate  17/18 Opinion

Norse South East – Emergency 
Planning Arrangements

HoSC      Adequate  17/18 Opinion

Norse South East – Assurance 
Mapping

HoSC    n/a  n/a  n/a



Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2019

                                                                                                                             10                                                                                                       

Audit Review Audit 
Sponsor

Scoping Audit 
Outline 
Issued

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 
Issued

Final 
Report 
Issued

Assurance 
Opinion

Tracker
( on schedule


[...]
 provides the mechanism through which the Chief 
Internal Auditor can ensure most appropriate use of internal audit resources to 
provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, internal control 
and governance arrangements.

3.2 To ensure the Internal Audit Plan is aligned to the needs of the Council, the 
plan has been developed following consultation with the Executive Board and 
Heads of Service.  A review of key documents including the Corporate 
Strategy and Corporate Risk Register, and our understanding of the 



organisation and key priorities for 2019-20, have underpinned the 
development of the plan.  

3.3 The Internal Audit Plan will remain fluid and subject to on-going review, and 
amended in consultation with the relevant officers, to ensure it continues to 
reflect the needs of the Council.   Amendments to the plan will be identified 
through the Chief Internal Auditor’s continued contact and liaison with those 
responsible for the governance of the Council.

3.4 The Council’s ‘internal audit charter’ ensures the Chief Internal Auditor has 
sufficient resource necessary to fulfil the requirements and expectations to 
deliver an internal audit opinion.  Significant matters that jeopardise the 
delivery of the plan, or require changes to the plan will be identified, 
addressed and reported to the Management Team.

4.0 Implications 

4.1 Resources:
Internal Audit is provided through the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. The 
audit plan consists of 380 audit days and remains fluid throughout the year to 
meet the changing needs of the Council. 

4.2 Legal: 
Compliance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

4.3 Strategy:
Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes. 

4.4 Risks: 
The audit needs assessment follows a risk based audit approa
[...]
 - 8



                                                                                         Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

2                                                                                      

Introduction

The role of internal audit is that of an:

‘Independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and 
governance processes’.

The Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk management processes, control systems, accounting records and governance 
arrangements. Internal audit plays a vital role in advising the Council that these arrangements are in place and operating effectively. 

The Council’s response to internal audit activity should lead to the strengthening of the control environment and, therefore, contribute to the achievement 
of the organisation’s objectives.

The aim of internal audit’s work programme is to provide independent and objective assurance to management, in relation to the business, activities, 
systems or processes under review that:

 the framework of internal control, risk management and governance is appropriate and operating effectively; and

 risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives is identified, assessed and managed to a defined acceptable level.

The internal audit plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief Internal Auditor can ensure most appropriate use of internal audit resources to 
provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, internal control and governance arrangements.

Internal audit focus should be proportionate and appropriately aligned.  The plan will remain fluid and subject to on-going review and amendment, in 
consultation with the relevant Heads of Service and Executive Board, to ensure it continues
[...]
ironmental Health Review of enforcement of legislation (Environmental Protection Act) including robustness of fly-tipping 
prosecution process.

Developer’s Obligations / CIL Review of controls and processes for developer’s obligations / CIL including identification, collection and 
expenditure of contributions.  

Food Safety Review of annual return (Local Authority Enforcement Management Systems) – Food Hygiene Warnings.

Other

Management Planning, liaison, reporting, audit committee, external audit, advice

Total days 380

* Reviews related to the Six Council Partnership that will cover HBC and EHDC, which are included in both Council’s audit plans.   





NON EXEMPT

            
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD 03 April 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2019/20
Deputy Head of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership 

ITEM NO

FOR DECISION

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance, Audit and Finance 
Board with the Internal Audit Charter for 2019-20.

1.2 The Internal Audit Charter formally defines the internal audit activity’s 
purpose, authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector Internal 
Auditing Standards [the Standards].

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance, Audit and Finance Board approve the Internal Audit 
Charter for 2019-20.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 With effect from 1 April 2013 internal audit services across the public sector 
have been governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the 
Standards).

3.2 Within the Standards there is a requirement for an Internal Audit Charter - a 
formal document that defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of the 
internal audit activity.  The proposed charter is attached at Appendix 1.   

3.3 The Internal Audit Charter must be reviewed periodically (as a minimum 
annually) by the Chief Internal Auditor and presented to ‘Senior Management’ 
and ‘the Board’. The Board is defined as   

‘the govern
[...]
ernal Auditor reports functionally to the Board, and organisationally to the Chief 
Finance Officer (S151 Officer) who has statutory responsibility as proper officer under 
Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, for ensuring an effective system of internal 
financial control and proper financial administration of the Council’s affairs. 



The Chief Internal Auditor has direct access to the Chief Executive who carries the 
responsibility for the proper management of the Council and for ensuring that the principles 
of good governance are reflected in sound management arrangements.

The Chief Internal Auditor has direct access to the Council’s Monitoring Officer where 
matters arise relating to Chief Executive responsibility, legality and standards.

Where it is considered necessary to the proper discharge of the internal audit function, the 
Chief Internal Auditor has direct access to elected Members of the Council and in particular 
those who serve on committees charged with governance (i.e. the Governance, Audit and 
Finance Board).

Internal audit resources

The Chief Internal Auditor will be professionally qualified (Chartered Member of the Institute 
of Internal Auditors - CMIIA, Consultative Committee of Accountancy Bodies - CCAB or 
equivalent) and have wide internal audit and management experience, reflecting the 
responsibilities that arise from the need to liaise internally and externally with Members, 
senior management and other professionals.

The Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) will provide the Chief Internal Auditor with the 
resources necessary to fulfil the Council’s requirements and expectations as to the 
robustness and scope of the internal audit opinion.

The Chief Internal Auditor will ensure that the internal audit service has access to an 
appropriate range of knowledge, skills, qualifications and experience required to deliver the 
audit strategy and operational audit plan.

The annual operational plan will identify the resources required to complete the work, 
thereby highlighting sufficiency of available resources. The Chief Internal Auditor can 
propose an increase in audit resource or a reduction in the number of audits if there are 
insufficient resources. 

‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’ will be advised where, for whatever reason, internal 
audit is unable to provide assurance on any significant risks within the timescale envisaged 
by the risk assessment process.

The annual operational plan will be submitted to ‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’, for 
approval. The Chief Internal Auditor will be responsible for delivery of the plan. The plan will 
be kept under review to ensure it remains responsive to the changing priorities and risks of 
the Council. 

Significant matters that jeopardise the delivery of the plan or require changes to the plan will 
be identified, addressed and reported to ‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’.

If the Chief Internal Auditor, ‘the Board’ or ‘Senior Management’ consider that the scope or 
coverage of internal audit is limited in any way, or the ability of internal audit to deliver a 
service consistent with the Standards is prejudiced, they will advise the Chief Finance Officer 
(S151 Officer) accordingly.



Independence and objectivity

Internal auditors must be sufficiently independent of the activities they audit to enable them 
to provide impartial, unbiased and effective professional judgements and advice. 

Internal auditors must maintain an unbiased attitude that allows them to perform their 
engagements in such a manner that they believe in their work product and that no quality 
compromises are made.  Objectivity requires that internal auditors do not subordinate their 
judgement on audit matters to others.  

To achieve the degree of independence and objectivity necessary to effectively discharge its 
responsibilities, arrangements are in place to ensure the internal audit activity:

o retains no executive or operational responsibilit
[...]
ion on the reliance that can be 
placed on the findings and conclusions arising from their work.

o Fraud and irregularity investigations: Internal audit may also provide specialist skills 
and knowledge to assist in or lead fraud or irregularity investigations, or to ascertain the 
effectiveness of fraud prevention controls and detection processes. Internal audit’s role 
in this respect is outlined in the Council’s Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Strategy.

o Advisory / Consultancy services: in which advice can be provided, either through 
formal review and reporting or more informally through discussion or briefing, on the 
framework of internal control, risk management and governance. It should be noted that 
it would not be appropriate for an auditor to become involved in establishing or 
implementing controls or to assume any operational responsibilities and that any 
advisory work undertaken must not prejudice the scope, objectivity and quality of future 
audit work.





Havant Borough
Council
Audit planning report
Year ended 31 March 2019

January 2019



2

Members of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board 15 January 2019

Dear Governance, Audit and Finance Board Members

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the
Governance, Audit and Finance Board with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit in accordance with
the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board and management, and is not intended to be
and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 6 March 2019 as well as understand whether there are other matters which you
consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Kevin Suter

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant
PO9 2AX



3

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality/statement-
of-responsibilities/)).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors
and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.
The “Terms of Appointment and further guidance (updated April 2018)” issued by the PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit
Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This report is made solely to the Governance, Audit and Finance Board and management of Havant Borough Council in accordance with the statement of responsibilities. Our work has been undertaken so that
we might state to the Governance, Audit and Finance Board, and management of Havant Borough  Council those matters we are required to state to them in this report and for no other purpose. To the fullest
extent permitted by law we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Governance, Audit and Finance Board an
[...]
rty, Plant and Equipment (PPE)
represents a significant balance in the Council’s accounts and
are subject to valuation changes, impairment reviews and
depreciation charges. Management is required to make
material judgements and apply estimation techniques to
calculate the year-end balances recorded in the balance sheet.

We will:
• Consider the work performed by the Council’s valuer, including the adequacy of the scope of the

work performed, their professional capabilities and the results of their work;
• Sample test key asset information used by the valuers in performing their valuation (e.g. floor

plans to support valuations based on price per square metre) and challenge the key assumptions
used by the valuer;

• Consider the annual cycle of valuations to ensure that assets have been valued within a 5 year
rolling programme as required by the Code for PPE.

• Review assets not subject to valuation in 2018/19 to confirm that the remaining asset base is
not materially misstated; and

• Test accounting entries have been correctly processed in the financial statements.

We have identified other areas of the audit, that have not been classified as significant risks, but are still important when considering the risks of material
misstatement to the financial statements and disclosures and therefore may be key audit matters we will include in our audit report.



11

Audit risks

Other areas of audit focus (continued)
What is the risk/area of focus? What will we do?

NNDR Appeals Provision
The Non Domestic Rates Appeals Provision calculation requires a number of
assumptions and judgements and in previous years we have identified errors
above our audit differences threshold.

We will:
• Review the calculation of the provision  for accuracy.
• Consider the work performed by the Council and understand the assumptions

used in their calculation and confirm that it takes into account an assessment
of the likelihood of appeals to the 2017 valuation listing.

• Perform post y
[...]


M
ee

ti
n

g

G
A

F 
- 

In
te

rn
al

 A
u

d
it

 P
la

n
 &

 F
ra

u
d

an
d

 C
o

rr
u

p
ti

o
n

 R
is

k 
P

la
n

G
A

F 
- 

In
te

rn
al

 A
u

d
it

 R
ep

o
rt

G
A

F 
- 

In
te

rn
al

 A
u

d
it

 C
h

ar
te

r 
2

0
1

9
-

2
0

G
A

F 
- 

Ex
te

rn
al

 A
u

d
it

 P
la

n

Name Start Duration % Complete

LATE TASKS

Name Cabinet Lead Officers Meeting Date

GAF - Internal Audit Plan & Fraud and Corruption 
Risk Plan

Councillor Pike Lydia Morrison & Internal 
Auditors

Wed 03/04/19

GAF - Internal Audit Report Councillor Pike Lydia Morrison & Internal 
Auditors

Wed 03/04/19

GAF - Internal Audit Charter 2019-20 Councillor Pike Lydia Morrison & Internal 
Auditors

Wed 03/04/19

GAF - External Audit Plan Councillor Pike Lydia Morrison & External 
Auditors

Wed 03/04/19

Tasks Due

Governance, Audit 
& Finance Board 
Business Plan 
2018/19

% COMPLETE
Status for all top-level tasks. To see the status for subtasks, click on the chart and update the 
outline level in the Field List.





DRAFT SCRUTINY PROJECT PLAN

Review of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

SECTION ONE – Project Definition Form

Project Title Review of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

Executive Summary – 
What will this review do?

To scrutinise the current CIL processes with a view to ensuring that
communities and councillors are engaged in the making of funding decisions.

The Panel/Board will seek to examine whether the CIL processes are:

 transparent and easy to understand by Councillors and members of the public;
 achieving the best financial outcomes for the borough with its current section 106/CIL 

agreements;
 compliant with the Borough’s priorities and needs via the Local Plan and Corporate 

Strategy;
 flexible to ensure that communities and councillors are engaged in making funding 

decisions.

Link with the Corporate 
Strategy and Business 
Plans

It is hoped that this review will help support the Council’s mission “to be bold and shape 
counci
[...]
he last review

Funding

Analysis of how funds have 
been spent and plans for 
spending future bids

 Interviews with Cabinet Lead and officers
 Review of previous spending and current spending



DRAFT SCRUTINY PROJECT PLAN

SECTION TWO – Who Will Be Involved (Panel or Board?

Project Team
Scrutiny Panel/Board Councillor 

Support Team
Cabinet Lead Councillor Turner

Witnesses to Interview

Who? Why? When?
Simon Jenkins, Director 
for Regeneration and 
Place

 To provide advice on CIL/S106 
policies and how they link with 
the Local Plan and Corporate 
Strategies

Throughout the Review 

David Hayward, 
Planning Policy 
Manager

 To provide advice on CIL/S106 
policies and how they link with 
the Local Plan and Corporate 
Strategies

Throughout the Review

Louise Weaver, 
Community 
Infrastructure/Section 
106 Officer

 To provide advice on CIL/S106 
policies and how they link with 
the Local Plan and Corporate 
Strategies

Throughout the Review



DRAFT SCRUTINY PROJECT PLAN

Evidence to Gather



DRAFT SCRUTINY PROJECT PLAN

Projected Start Date

6 August 2018

Projected Timescales for:

Evidence gathering – 6 August to 14 
September 2018

Interviews– 11 September 2018

Evidence Analysis –  September 2018

Dates for:

Report to Scrutiny 
Board – 19 September 
2018

Report to 
Cabinet/Council – 26 
September 2018

Project Report Deadlines

Draft Report Produced – 14 
September 2018

Panel to Agree Final Report – 17 
September 2018


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19
	Appendix

	7 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019-20
	Appendix

	8 Internal Audit Charter 2019-20
	Appendix

	9 External Audit - Annual Plan 2018/19
	11 Work Programme 2018/19 - Progress Report
	12 Work Programme 2019/20
	Draft Project Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1
Governance, Audit and Finance Board

29 April 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held on 29 April 2019

Present 

Councillor Kennett (Chairman)

Councillors  P Bains, Briggs, Crellin, Hart, Robinson and Smith K

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor: Pike

50 Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence.

51 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Audit and 
Finance Board held on 5 February 2019 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

52 Matters Arising 

Minute 49

Councillor Pike advised the Panel that a report on the future of Serving You 
was being prepared and would be submitted to a future meeting of this Board 
for scrutiny.

53 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests.

54 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman had nothing to report.

55 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19 

The Board considered the report presented by Antony Harvey of the Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership.

The paper provided an update on the progress of internal audit activity 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan, and summarised the 
status of ‘live’ reports. 

The Board was informed that currently only 10-12% of the work was 
outstanding.



2
Governance, Audit and Finance Board

29 April 2019

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19 (March 2019) be 
noted.

56 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019-20 

Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership presented the Internal 
Audit Plan 2019- 20.

The Internal Audit Plan provided the mechanism through which the Chief 
Internal Auditor can ensure the most appropriate use of internal audit resources 
to provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, internal control 
and governance arrangements. The Plan reflected the Council’s Corporate 
Strategy, ensuring focus is given to the associated risks to commissioning 
services.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20 be approved.

57 Internal Audit Charter 2019-20 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter 2019-20, as presented by 
Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership.

The Internal Audit Charter formally defined the purpose, authority and 
responsibilities for internal audit activity.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter 2019-20 be approved.

58 External Audit - Annual Plan 2018/19 

The Committee considered the Audit Plan 2018/19 as presented by Kevin Suter 
and Jason Jones of Ernst and Young LLP.

The Audit Plan 2018/19 set out the external auditor’s proposed approach and 
scope for the 2018/19 audit. The Plan also highlighted the key risks identified 
and outlined the planned audit strategy in response to these risks.

In response to questions raised by members, Kevin Suter and Jason Jones 
advised the Board that:

(a) the Council’s assets should be evaluated yearly. One of the aims of the 
proposed audit focus on the valuation of the Council’s land and 
buildings was to ensure that assets were being valued within a 5 year 
rolling programme; and

(b) in relation to Section 3 of the Plan, the terms “partners” and “third 
parties” referred to all the partners in the 5 Councils’ contract and 
Capita respectively.

RESOLVED that the External Audit Plan for 2018/19 be noted.



3
Governance, Audit and Finance Board

29 April 2019

59 Monitoring Officer's Report 

The Monitoring Officer reported that:

(a) there had been no new Code of Conduct complaints received since the 
last meeting; and

(b) a new version of the constitution had been published on the Council’s 
website incorporating legislative changes, changes to reflect the new 
management structure and changes to the scheme of delegations.

Concern was raised about that the requirements of Standing Order 1.11, were 
too onerous. It was felt that there were less time consuming ways of ensuring 
that members kept abreast of the content of the constitution without requiring 
them to read it afresh each year

RESOLVED that:

(i) executive summaries of changes to the constitution be circulated on a 
regular basis to all members of the Council; and

(ii) the officers be requested to investigate alternative ways of ensuring 
members of the Council were kept abreast of the content of the 
constitution without requiring all members to read the constitution each 
year.

60 Work Programme 2018/19 - Progress Report 

RESOLVED that the work programme progress report 2018/19 be noted.

61 Work Programme 2019/20 

The Board considered its work programme for 2019/20 and a draft project plan 
for the review of the Community Infrastructure levy.

It was noted that the programmed reviews on the Leader’s allowance and the 
budget for 2019/20 would be incorporated into this plan as soon the project 
plans for these reviews had been agreed by their respective panels.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2019/20 and the draft project plan 
for the review of the Community Infrastructure Levy as submitted be approved.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and concluded at 6.04 pm

……………………………

Chairman


